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Table 3.1 

GSDP/GDP at Current Prices in respect of  States/Govt. of India 

(Rs. In crores) 

Sl. No. Name of the State 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 

1.   Andhra Pradesh 157149.58 168142.6 190879.82 210449.37 236033.61 

2.   Arunachal Pradesh 2126.84 2103.18 2407.74 2787.94 2987.14 

3.   Assam 38313.08 43407 47304.6 52920.31 57542.88 

4.   Bihar 57804.35 65116.77 66960.73 73791.07 79681.99 

5.   Chandigarh 5323.58 6104.43 7120.12 8305.14 9872.11 

6.   Chattisgarh 30262.12 32900.85 39803.34 45998.98 51920.88 

7.   Delhi 66728.46 71936.88 80880.59 91981.26 105385.47 

8.   Goa 7097.26 8099.61 9301.35 11481.51 12400.18 

9.   Gujarat 123573 141534 168080 186181 216651 

10.          Haryana 65505.27 72543.82 82468.48 93627.18 106385.26 

11.          Himachal Pradesh 17148.19 18904.72 20721 23024.11 25435.01 

12.          Jammu & Kashmir 18039.35 20325.91 22194.43 24265.04 NA 

13.          Jharkhand 35030.04 38187.17 42493.93 56871.48 62950.22 

14.          Karnataka 107932.69 117491.54 128556.05 148540.62 170740.53 

15.          Kerala 77385.36 86275.16 96012.06 107053.67 118998.19 

16.          Madhya Pradesh 86744.96 86831.92 102838.64 107281.89 116322.22 

17.          Maharashtra 271292.58 299279 337494.7 378838.89 432413.13 

18.          Manipur 3369.22 3506.3 3979.24 5050.03 5714.4 

19.          Meghalaya 4614.98 4900.1 5504 5979.81 6469.53 

20.          Mizoram 1946.53 2165.79 2324.98 2454.57 2697.27 

21.          Nagaland 4165.97 4684 5039.76 5346.42 NA 

22.         

  

Orissa 46946.31 50223.06 61422.26 71428.02 78535.68 

23.          Punjab 79695.85 82339.23 89818.21 97451.57 109734.66 

24.          Puducherry 4258.82 4930.87 5439.27 5192.03 5700.48 

25.          Rajasthan 91770.88 88550.05 111606.45 115287.52 124223.61 

26.         Sikkim 1136.04 1275.91 1429.72 1602.17 1803.11 

27.          Tamil Nadu 149074.19 158369.69 175897.16 200780.5 223528.47 

28.          Tripura 6370.07 6733.25 7550.59 8296.85 9124.2 

29.          Uttar Pradesh 190512.59 207103.1 227085.55 246618.39 279762.22 

30.          Uttranchal 16011.26 18674.66 20667.84 22764.83 25776.41 

31.          West Bengal 157135.73 168046.8 189098.65 208577.62 236043.87 

32.          A & N Islands 1081.68 1227.72 1392.37 1529.71 1697.61 

33.         

  

All India GDP  (at current 

market price) 

2100187 2265304 2549418 2855933 3250932 
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Table 4.1 

Share of sectoral outlay and percentage to total outlay - Second Five Year Plan onwards (Rs. in lakh) 
SNo. Sector 2nd FYP 3rd FYP 4th FYP 5th FYP    

    Outlay % Outlay % Outlay % Outlay %    

                       

1 Agriculture Programs 252.650 41.89 253.790 25.91 125.440 8.96 753.100 22.33    

2 Co-op & Community  
Development 

10.960 1.82 31.980 3.27 32.900 2.35 50.520 1.50 

   

3 Irrigation and Power 2.500 0.41 14.350 1.47 55.000 3.93 226.600 6.72    

4 Industry and Mining 7.000 1.16 14.760 1.51 5.110 0.37 36.000 1.07    

5 Transport & Communication 
240.000 39.79 514.000 52.49 774.203 55.30 1678.000 49.76 

   

6 Social Service 86.620 14.36 132.890 13.57 389.247 27.80 516.780 15.33 
   

7 Miscellaneous 3.405 0.56 17.550 1.79 18.100 1.29 111.000 3.29    

  Grand Total 603.135 100.00 979.320 100.00 1400.000 100.00 3372.000 100.00    

 

SNo.  Sector  6th FYP 7th FYP 8th FYP 9th FYP 10th FYP 11th FYP   

    Outlay % Outlay % Outlay % Outlay % Outlay % Outlay % 

1 AGRICULTURE & 
ALLIED ACTIVITIES 

1376.00 14.24 2606.00 9.38 5654.000 8.25 13789.000 8.98 17777.000 7.16 10750.000 
2.62 

2 
RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

117.00 
1.21 

35.00 
0.13 

270.000 
0.39 

5900.000 
3.84 

15084.000 
6.07 

22162.000 5.41 

3 
IRRIGATION & FLOOD 
CONTROL 120.00 

1.24 
270.00 

0.97 
429.000 

0.63 
1000.000 

0.65 
2757.000 

1.11 
5294.000 1.29 

4 ENERGY 1200.00 12.42 2522.00 9.08 6422.000 9.38 15000.000 9.77 20743.000 8.35 18396.000 4.49 

5 
INDUSTRIES & 
MINERALS 100.00 

1.04 
206.00 

0.74 
690.000 

1.01 
3800.000 

2.48 
3746.000 

1.51 
2740.000 0.67 

6 TRANSPORT  4610.00 47.72 17557.64 63.21 39485.440 57.64 55036.000 35.85 97819.000 39.40 184363.000 44.97 

7 COMMUNICATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.00 500.000 0.33 908.000 0.37 0.000 0.00 

8 
SCIENCE & 
TECHNOLOGY 0.00 

0.00 
37.00 

0.13 
160.000 

0.23 
500.000 

0.33 
212.000 

0.09 
9343.000 2.28 

9 

GENERAL ECONOMIC 
SERVICES 

46.50 

0.48 

132.50 

0.48 

748.500 

1.09 

4000.000 

2.61 

6098.000 

2.46 

7321.000 1.79 

10 SOCIAL SERVICES 1591.00 16.47 3844.00 13.84 13141.060 19.18 48127.000 31.35 76586.000 30.84 123739.000 30.18 

11 
GENERAL SERVICES  

500.00 
5.18 

564.86 
2.03 

1500.000 
2.19 

5848.000 
3.81 

6570.000 
2.65 

25892.000 6.32 

  Grand Total 9660.50 100.00 27775.00 100.00 68500.00 100.00 153500.00 100.00 248300.00 100.00 410000.00 100.00 

              
1 Comparison of sectoral outlay from IX plan onwards are indicated in Table 7.8       
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 Table 4.2  

Share of sectoral expdr. and percentage to total expdr. - Second Five Year Plan onwards 
                                                                                                                  (Rs. in lakhs)  

S.No. Sector 2nd FYP 3rd FYP 4th FYP 5th FYP    

    Exp. % Exp. % Exp. % Exp. %    

                       

1 Agriculture Programs 119.671 32.80 130.485 20.51 128.467 8.74 442.784 20.88    

2 Co-op & Community  
Development 

12.365 

3.39 

30.155 

4.74 

57.051 

3.88 

26.097 

1.23    

3 Irrigation and Power 0.921 0.25 11.521 1.81 45.997 3.13 126.688 5.97    

4 Industry and Mining 3.193 0.88 10.362 1.63 3.391 0.23 25.252 1.19    

5 Transport & Communication 181.160 49.65 323.036 50.78 757.862 51.56 999.362 47.12    

6 Social Service 46.662 
12.79 

121.850 
19.15 

463.400 
31.52 

432.315 
20.39    

7 Miscellaneous 0.895 0.25 8.793 1.38 13.831 0.94 68.204 3.22    

  Grand Total 364.867 100.00 636.202 100.00 1469.999 100.000 2120.702 100.000    

             

Sl. 
No.  Sector  6th FYP 7th FYP 8th FYP 9th FYP 10th FYP  

    Exp. % Exp. % Exp. % Exp. % Exp. %  

1 AGRICULTURE & ALLIED ACTIVITIES 1079.31 10.79 2414.13 10.28 6196.385 6.95 10053.640 5.75 12497.760 5.65  

2 RURAL DEVELOPMENT 57.08 0.57 174.35 0.74 1752.640 1.96 6612.190 3.78 16825.980 7.61  

3 IRRIGATION & FLOOD CONTROL 111.47 1.11 260.45 1.11 1181.740 1.32 1218.530 0.70 1978.900 0.89  

4 ENERGY 842.89 8.42 2407.13 10.25 7198.740 8.07 14007.800 8.02 12694.820 5.74  

5 INDUSTRIES & MINERALS 88.23 0.88 264.26 1.12 1721.130 1.93 5594.510 3.20 2178.210 0.98  

6 TRANSPORT  5067.55 50.64 10712.05 45.60 40500.903 45.40 75505.050 43.21 88117.390 39.84  

7 COMMUNICATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 428.700 0.48 434.740 0.25 718.070 0.32  

8 SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 1.56 0.02 61.01 0.26 128.952 0.14 119.540 0.07 222.080 0.10  

9 GENERAL ECONOMIC SERVICES 73.18 0.73 155.67 0.66 2911.638 3.26 4965.550 2.84 6121.890 2.77  

10 SOCIAL SERVICES 2065.83 20.64 6272.83 26.70 24935.483 27.95 51405.610 29.42 70894.450 32.05  

11 GENERAL SERVICES  619.34 6.19 768.88 3.27 2252.953 2.53 4839.020 2.77 8931.080 4.04  

  
Grand Total 

10006.44 100.00 23490.75 100.00 89209.26 100.00 174756.18 100.00 221180.63 100.00  

             
1 Combined outlay and expenditure from second plan onwards are indicated in table 7.7 
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Table 4.3 

Sectoral Allocations and Expenditure - Second Five Year Plan onwards (Rs. in lakhs) 
S.No. Sector 2nd FYP 3rd FYP 4th FYP 5th FYP    

    Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp.    

                       

1 Agriculture Programs 252.650 119.671 253.790 130.485 125.440 128.467 753.100 442.784    

2 Co-op & Community  
Development 

10.960 12.365 31.980 30.155 32.900 57.051 50.520 26.097 

   

3 Irrigation and Power 2.500 0.921 14.350 11.521 55.000 45.997 226.600 126.688    

4 Industry and Mining 7.000 3.193 14.760 10.362 5.110 3.391 36.000 25.252    

5 
Transport & 
Communication 

240.000 181.160 514.000 323.036 774.203 757.862 1678.000 999.362 

   

6 Social Service 86.620 46.662 132.890 121.850 389.247 463.400 516.780 432.315 
   

7 Miscellaneous 3.405 0.895 17.550 8.793 18.100 13.831 111.000 68.204 
   

  Grand Total 
603.135 364.867 979.320 636.202 1400.000 1469.999 3372.000 2120.702 

   

 

Sl. 
No.  Sector  6th FYP 7th FYP 8th FYP 9th FYP 10th FYP 11th FYP 

    Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay Exp. Outlay 

1 AGRICULTURE & ALLIED 

ACTIVITIES 
1376.00 1079.31 2606.00 2414.13 5654.000 6196.385 13789.000 10053.640 17777.000 12497.760 10750.000 

2 RURAL DEVELOPMENT 117.00 57.08 35.00 174.35 270.000 1752.640 5900.000 6612.190 15084.000 16825.980 22162.000 

3 
IRRIGATION & FLOOD 

CONTROL 120.00 111.47 270.00 260.45 429.000 1181.740 1000.000 1218.530 2757.000 1978.900 5294.000 

4 ENERGY 1200.00 842.89 2522.00 2407.13 6422.000 7198.740 15000.000 14007.800 20743.000 12694.820 18396.000 

5 
INDUSTRIES & 

MINERALS 100.00 88.23 206.00 264.26 690.000 1721.130 3800.000 5594.510 3746.000 2178.210 2740.000 

6 TRANSPORT  4610.00 5067.55 17557.64 10712.05 39485.440 40500.903 55036.000 75505.050 97819.000 88117.390 184363.000 

7 COMMUNICATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000 428.700 500.000 434.740 908.000 718.070 0.000 

8 
SCIENCE & 

TECHNOLOGY 0.00 1.56 37.00 61.01 160.000 128.952 500.000 119.540 212.000 222.080 9343.000 

9 
GENERAL ECONOMIC 

SERVICES 46.50 73.18 132.50 155.67 748.500 2911.638 4000.000 4965.550 6098.000 6121.890 7321.000 

10 SOCIAL SERVICES 1591.00 2065.83 3844.00 6272.83 13141.060 24935.483 48127.000 51405.610 76586.000 70894.450 123739.000 

11 GENERAL SERVICES  500.00 619.34 564.86 768.88 1500.000 2252.953 5848.000 4839.020 6570.000 8931.080 25892.000 

  
Grand Total 

9660.50 10006.44 27775.00 23490.75 68500.00 89209.26 153500.00 174756.18 248300.00 221180.63 410000.00 



 246 

Table 4.4 
Outlay under Transport Sector 

(Rs. in lakh) 
10th FYP Annual Plan Annual Plan Annual Plan 

2002-07 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 

 
Name of 
the 
Sector 

Approved 
Outlay 

% to 
Total 
Outlay 

Outlay % to 
Total 
Outlay 

Outlay % to 
Total 
Outlay 

Outlay % to 
Total 
Outlay 

Transport         

Ports And 
Light 
Houses 

7146.00 2.88 1180.00 2.88 1500.00 3.66 1896.00 4.62 

Civil 
Aviation 

2240.00 0.90 1500.00 3.66 600.00 1.46 663.00 1.62 

Roads 
And 
Bridges 

40048.00 16.13 6820.00 16.63 5170.00 12.61 4021.00 9.81 

Road 
Transport 

1040.00 0.42 188.00 0.46 200.00 0.49 402.00 0.98 

Shipping 47345.00 19.07 5673.00 13.84 8800.00 21.46 8798.00 21.46 

Grand 
Total  97819.00 39.40 15361.00 37.47 16270.00 39.68 15780.00 38.49 

 
 

Annual Plan Annual Plan 11th FYP Annual Plan 

2005-06 2006-07 2007-2012 2007-08 

 
Name of 
the 
Sector 

Outlay % to 
Total 
Outlay 

Outlay % to 
Total 
Outlay 

Outlay % to 
Total 
Outlay 

Outlay % to 
Total 
Outlay 

Transport         

Ports 
And Light 
Houses 

3511.00 7.05 1993.00 3.64 11060.00 2.70 1564.00 2.59 

Civil 
Aviation 

620.00 1.24 1213.00 2.22 26086.00 6.36 4090.00 6.76 

Roads 
And 
Bridges 

5963.00 11.97 6477.00 11.84 53114.00 12.95 7477.20 12.36 

Road 
Transport 

400.00 0.80 600.00 1.10 11416.00 2.78 660.00 1.09 

Shipping 9837.00 19.74 10500.00 19.19 82687.00 20.17 11550.00 19.10 

Grand 
Total  20331.00 40.80 20783.00 37.99 184363.00 

 
44.97 25341.20 41.90 
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Table 4.5 

Outlay under Social Services  
(Rs. in lakh) 

10th FYP Annual Plan  Annual Plan  Annual Plan  Annual Plan  

(2002-07) (2002-03) (2003-04) (2004-05) (2005-06) 

Sl. 

No 
  

Name of Sector 
  

Outlay % to 

Total 

Outlay 

Outlay % to 

Total 

Outlay 

Outlay % to 

Total 

Outlay 

Outlay % to 

Total 

Outlay 

Outlay % to 

Total 

Outlay 

  SOCIAL SERVICES 
                    

1 Education  28344.00 11.42 4650.00 11.34 5100.00 12.44 4877.00 11.90 6012.00 12.06 

2 Medical & Public 
Health 

11400.00 4.59 2050.00 5.00 2150.00 5.24 2390.00 5.83 2486.00 4.99 

3 Water Supply & 
Sanitation 

15256.00 6.14 2575.00 6.28 2475.00 6.04 1729.00 4.22 2754.00 5.53 

4 Housing (incl. Police 
Housing) 

7868.00 3.17 1465.00 3.57 1100.00 2.68 1155.00 2.82 1218.00 2.44 

5 Urban Development  9590.00 3.86 1365.00 3.33 1575.00 3.84 1608.40 3.92 2106.00 4.23 

6 Information & 
Publicity 

330.00 0.13 67.00 0.16 60.00 0.15 95.00 0.23 71.00 0.14 

7 Welfare of SCs, STs  
& OBCs 

503.00 0.20 105.00 0.26 110.00 0.27 207.00 0.50 422.00 0.85 

8 Labour & 
Employment 

509.00 0.20 84.00 0.20 100.00 0.24 150.00 0.37 197.00 0.40 

9 Social Security & 
Social Welfare 

1175.00 0.47 169.00 0.41 250.00 0.61 378.00 0.92 438.00 0.88 

10 Nutrition 1360.00 0.55 248.00 0.60 250.00 0.61 300.00 0.73 340.00 0.68 

11 Rehabilitation of 
Forest Encroachers 

0.00 0.00 45.00 0.11 5.00 0.01 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 

12 Disaster 
Management-
Natural Calamities 

251.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 45.00 0.11 48.00 0.12 210.00 0.42 

  Grand Total  76586.00 30.84 12823.00 31.28 13220.00 32.24 12938.40 31.56 16255.00 32.62 
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Annual Plan  XI FYP  Annual Plan  

(2006-07) 2007-12 (2007-08) 

Sl. 

No 
  

Name of Sector 
  

Outlay % to Total 

Outlay 

 Outlay % to Total Outlay Outlay % to Total Outlay 

1 2 13 14 15 16 13 14 

  SOCIAL SERVICES 
            

1 Education  5500.00 10.05 35165.00 8.58 5990.00 9.90 

2 Medical & Public Health 3200.00 5.85 16126.00 3.93 3407.00 5.63 

3 Water Supply & Sanitation 2268.00 4.15 23778.00 5.80 2954.80 4.89 

4 Housing (incl. Police Housing) 1757.00 3.21 18533.00 4.52 1525.00 2.52 

5 Urban Development  2455.00 4.49 13906.00 3.39 2640.00 4.36 

6 Information & Publicity 320.00 0.58 1596.00 0.39 300.00 0.50 

7 Welfare of SCs, STs  & OBCs 428.00 0.78 4635.00 1.13 690.80 1.14 

8 Labour & Employment 230.00 0.42 1086.00 0.26 250.00 0.41 

9 Social Security & Social Welfare 369.00 0.67 6632.00 1.62 554.99 0.92 

10 Nutrition 380.00 0.69 1752.00 0.43 360.91 0.60 

11 Rehabilitation of Forest 

Encroachers 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

12 Disaster Management-Natural 

Calamities 

133.00 0.24 530.00 0.13 125.00 0.21 

  Grand Total  17040.00 31.15 123739.00 30.18 18798.50 31.08 
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Table  4 6 

Plan Outlay and Expenditure 

Five Year Plan /Annual Plan 

  (Rs.in lakh) 

S.No. Five Year Plan /Annual Plan  Plan Outlay Plan Exp 
1 2 3 4 

1 Annual Plan – (66-67) 158.309 134.188 

2 Annual Plan – (67-68) 278.393 182.729 

3 Annual Plan – (68-69) 251.000 211.961 

4 IV Five Year Plan 1969 -1974   1400.000 1469.990 

  i. Annual Plan- (69-70) 181.690 222.061 

  ii. Annual Plan- (70-71) 309.420 249.403 

  iii. Annual Plan-(71-72) 342.900 293.448 

  iv. Annual Plan-(72-73) 363.167 372.418 

  v. Annual Plan-(73-74) 365.000 332.669 

5 V Five Year Plan 1974-1979   3372.000 2120.702 

  i. Annual Plan- (74-75) 520.000 334.218 

  ii. Annual Plan-(75-76) 550.000 516.508 

  iii. Annual Plan-(76-77) 675.000 625.023 

  iv. Annual Plan-(77-78) 829.200 644.953 

6 Annual Plan- (78-79) 941.250 709.767 

7 Annual Plan-(79-80) 1602.590 743.074 

8 VI Five Year Plan 1980 -1985   9660.500 10006.435 

  i. Annual Plan – 1980-81 1645.000 1358.274 

  ii. Annual Plan – 1981-82 1872.320 2275.848 

  iii. Annual Plan – 1982-83 2200.000 1742.509 

  iv. Annual Plan – 1983-84 2515.330 2074.625 

  v. Annual Plan – 1984-85 2890.000 2555.179 

9 VII Five Year Plan 1985-1990 28500.000 23490.749 

  i. Annual Plan - 1985-86 3350.000 2277.816 

  ii. Annual Plan - 1986-87 6900.000 3903.727 

  iii. Annual Plan - 1987-88 4800.000 4393.000 

  iv. Annual Plan - 1988-89 7100.000 6540.213 

  v. Annual Plan - 1989-90 8000.000 6375.993 

10 Annual Plan - 1990-91 9700.000 9438.429 

11 Annual Plan - 1991-92 15450.000 14853.160 

12 VIIIth Five Year Plan 1992-97 68500.000 89209.264 

  i. Annual Plan - 1992-93 15500.000 12583.000 

  ii. Annual Plan - 1993-94 15650.000 15414.000 

  iii. Annual Plan - 1994-95 20500.000 20162.914 

  iv. Annual Plan - 1995-96 21500.000 19389.260 
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Table 4.7  

Annual Plan 2007-08 
PLAN OUTLAY & EXPENDITURE 

 

          (Rs.In lakh)  

S. 
No. 

Sector/Subsector Approved 
Outlay 

% of Outlay to 
total 

Approved 
Outlay 

Expenditure % of 
Expdr.on 
Outlay 

 

1 2 3   4 5  

I AGRICULTURE & ALLIED ACTIVITIES          

1 Crop Husbandry 526.65 0.87 444.84 84.47  

2 Soil And Water Conservation 200.00 0.33 80.34 40.17  

3 Animal Husbandry & Dairy Development 523.36 0.87 496.51 94.87  

4 Fisheries 440.00 0.73 337.23 76.64  

5 Co-Operation 280.00 0.46 147.93 52.83  

  Sub-Total (Agriculture & Allied 
Activities) 

1970.01 3.26 1506.85 76.49  

             

II RURAL DEVELOPMENT          

1 Land Reforms 120.00 0.20 90.43 75.36  

2 Panchayats 3655.00 6.04 3564.65 97.53  

3 Other Rural Developement Programme 116.00 0.19 111.66 96.26  

  Sub-Total (Rural Development) 3891.00 6.43 3766.74 96.81  

    

  v. Annual Plan - 1996-97 22500.000 21660.090 

13 IX Five Year Plan 1997-2002) 153500.000 174756.180 

  i. Annual Plan - 1997-98 25500.000 25342.920 

  ii. Annual Plan - 1998-99 32000.000 31739.570 

  iii. Annual Plan - 1999-2000 40000.000 39862.240 

  iv. Annual Plan - 2000-01 41578.000 41245.080 

  v. Annual Plan - 2001-02 37000.000 36566.370 

14 X Five Year Plan 2002-2007 248300.000 221180.630 

  i. Annual Plan - 2002-03 41000.000 40089.660 

  ii. Annual Plan - 2003-04 41000.000 40587.820 

  iii. Annual Plan - 2004-05 41000.000 40241.600 

  iv. Annual Plan - 2005-06 49831.000 48534.000 

  v. Annual Plan - 2006-07 54707.000 51727.550 

15 XI Five Year Plan 2007-12 
(Proposed Outlay) 

410000.000   

  Annual Plan - 2007-08 60483.000 59368.530 
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III IRRIGATION & FLOOD CONTROL         

1 Minor  Irrigation 215.00 0.36 67.42 31.36  

2 Flood Control 202.00 0.33 202.08 100.04  

  Total (Irrigation & Flood Control) 417.00 0.69 269.50 64.63  

             

IV ENERGY          

1 Power 2750.00 4.55 2680.42 97.47  

2 NRSE 220.00 0.36 144.42 65.65  

3 IREP 40.00 0.07 28.54 71.35  

  Sub-Total (Energy) 3010.00 4.98 2853.38 94.80  

      0.00      

V INDUSTRY & MINERALS   0.00      

1 Village and Small Enterprises 600.00 0.99 403.79 67.30  

  Sub-Total (Industry & Minerals) 600.00 0.99 403.79 67.30  

             

VI TRANSPORT          

1 Ports And Light Houses 1564.00 2.59 821.01 52.49  

2 Civil Aviation 4090.00 6.76 423.33 10.35  

3 Roads And Bridges 7477.20 12.36 8341.17 111.55  

4 Road Transport 660.00 1.09 1446.35 219.14  

5 Shipping 11550.00 19.10 12803.00 110.85  

  Sub-Total (Transport) 25341.20 41.90 23834.86 94.06  

VII SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY & 
ENVIRONMENT 

         

1 Science  And  Technology 40.00 0.07 36.14 90.35  

2 Information Technology & E-Governance 110.00 0.18 54.87 49.88  

3 Forestry & Wildlife 1540.00 2.55 1651.55 107.24  

  Sub-Total (Science and Technology) 1690.00 2.79 1742.56 103.11  

             

VIII GENERAL ECONOMIC SERVICES          

1 Secretariat Economic Services 203.19 0.34 299.02 147.16  

2 Tourism 968.00 1.60 1098.14 113.44  

3 Survey And Statistics 51.10 0.08 47.14 92.25  

4 Civil  Supplies 330.00 0.55 299.33 90.71  

  Sub-Total (General Economic 
Services) 

1552.29 2.57 1743.63 112.33  



 252 

 

IX SOCIAL SERVICES          

1 Education 5990.00 9.90 6082.36 101.54  

2 Medical And Public Health 3407.00 5.63 3870.51 113.60  

3 Water Supply & Sanitation 2954.80 4.89 4590.22 155.35  

4 Housing 1525.00 2.52 1943.69 127.46  

5 Urban Development 2640.00 4.36 854.67 32.37  

6 Information & Publicity 300.00 0.50 90.25 30.08  

7 Welfare Of Sc/St And Obc 690.80 1.14 304.44 44.07  

8 Labour & Labour Welfare 250.00 0.41 305.99 122.40  

9 Social Security & Welfare 315.43 0.52 490.89 155.63  

10 Empowerment of women & development 
of children 

600.47 0.99 668.11 111.26  

11 Disaster Management- Natural 
Calamities 

125.00 0.21 47.30 37.84  

  Sub-Total (Social Services) 18798.50 31.08 19248.43 102.39  

           

X GENERAL SERVICES          

1 District Jail 180.00 0.30 295.24 164.02  

2 Stationery & Printing 90.00 0.15 80.90 89.89  

3 Public Works 1000.00 1.65 1317.61 131.76  

4 Issue Of Identity Cards 28.00 0.05 112.91 403.25  

5 Judiciary 210.00 0.35 196.54 93.59  

6 Local Fund Audit 55.00 0.09 71.98 130.87  

7 Police  Department 1500.00 2.48 1503.68 100.25  

8 Island Communicaiton 150.00 0.25 105.16 70.11  

  Sub-Total (General Services) 3213.00 5.31 3684.02 114.66  

             

  Grand Total 60483.00 100.00 59053.76 97.64  
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Table 4.8 
Fund flow to local bodies from Tenth plan onwards 

(Rs. In lakh) 

Year PRIs PBMC Total 

2002 - 03 6190.94 1180.00 7370.94 

2003 - 04 4903.47 1620.00 6523.47 

2004 - 05 5210.73 1830.00 7040.73 

2005 - 06 8487.86 (a) 2564.64 (d) 11052.50 

2006 - 07 8316.97 (b) Nil 8316.97 

2007 - 08 7443.28 (c)  1673.88 9117.16 

 
(a) includes Rs. 2446.00 lakh for Tsunami works. 
(b) includes Rs. 45.00 lakh of Agriculture Department and 

Rs. 50.00 lakh of Fisheries Department 
Rs. 1615.00 lakh under ACA for TRP (Roads) 

(c) includes Rs. 522.00 lakh under ACA for TRP Roads 
(d) includes Rs. 616.64 lakh under RGRP for Tsunami related works 

 
 
 
 

Table 4.9 
Year-wise funds given to PRIs under Roads & Bridges sector  

from X plan onwards 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Schemes   
 
Year C/o 

Roads 
Imp. of 
Roads 

C/o 
Bridges 

Annual 
repair/ 

maintenance 
of roads 

Purchase 
of Constn. 
Machinery 

Total 

10th Plan       

2002 - 03 1629.00 540.00 80.00 1.00 50.00 2300.00 

2003 - 04 1008.00 250.00 250.00 1.00 46.00 1555.00 

2004 - 05 600.00 235.00 50.00 200.00 1.00 1086.00 

2005 - 06 2400.00 250.00 100.00 250.00 5.00 3005.00 

2006 - 07 1810.00 300.00 100.00 550.00 2.00 2762.00 

Total  
(Tenth 
plan) 

7447.00 1575.00 580.00 1002.00 104.00 10708.00 

11th Plan       

2007 - 08 2000.00 936.20 100.00 0.00 2.00 3038.20 
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Table 4.10 
Funds released to PRIs under sector Roads & Bridges from Tenth plan 

onwards 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Year Normal plan 
Tsunami related 

works 
Total 

2002 - 03 2300.00  - 2300.00 

2003 - 04 1555.00  - 1555.00 

2004 - 05 1468.74  - 1468.74 

2005 - 06 2560.00 2221.00 4781.00 

2006 - 07 2763.00 1615.00 4378.00 

2007 - 08 3019.62 522.48 3542.10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Year-wise funds given to PRIs under sector Drinking water & sanitation 
from Tenth plan onwards 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Year 
Drinking  
water 

Sewerage & 
Sanitation 

Total 

2002 - 03 1400.00   1400.00 

2003 - 04 800.00   800.00 

2004 - 05 302.00   302.00 

2005 - 06 335.00   335.00 

2006 - 07 300.00 200.00 500.00 

2007 - 08 400.00 200.00 600.00 
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Table- 6.1 

Area, production and yield of major crops from  2003-04 to 2007-08 

2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 

Area Prodn. Yield Area Prodn. Yield Area Prodn Yield Area Prodn. Yield Area Prodn Yield 

Crops 

(Ha) ( Mt) (P/ 
Ha) 

(Ha) ( Mt) ( P/ 
Ha) 

(Ha) ( Mt) ( P/ 
Ha) 

(Ha) ( Mt) ( per 
Ha) 

(Ha) ( Mt) ( per 
Ha) 

Cereals                               

Paddy 10561.37 30850.87 2.92 10734.92 29192.23 2.71 7685.47 17255.36 2.24 7776.17 21535.26 2.76 7333.75 21864.4 2.98 

Maize 176.33 196.6 1.11 270.75 273.58 1.01 110.62 152.1 1.374 129.05 206.4 1.59 230.81 879.36 3.8 

Pulses 696.15 306.63 0.44 710.4 368.546 0.51 430.05 279.85 0.65 726.2 400.04 0.55 2093.34 1369.34 0.65 

Oilseeds 86.29 35.81 0.41 90.3 46.608 0.51 53.55 34.2 0.63 59.92 36.38 0.6 87.93 72.26 0.82 

Spices 1801.06 2684 1.49 1944.05 3616.69 1.86 1811.65 3381.52 1.866 1611.43 3249.53 2.02 1610.8 3060.52 1.9 

Plantation Crops                               

Coconut(M/nuts) 25394.74 95.24 0.004 25551.4 87.13 0.003 20927.02 78.46 0.004 21416.09 88.96 0.004 21636.19 80.64 0.004 

Arecanut 4379 6707 1.53 4425.37 4781.05 1.08 4046.44 3058.46 0.75 4056 5839.3 1.43 4066 5692.4 1.4 

Cashewnut 833.5 234.64 0.28 800 223 0.28 568.5 86.02 0.15 570 155.133 0.27 1049.75 396.6 0.38 

Fruits 4527 26062 5.75 4083.365 23436.23 5.74 2925.2 19528.36 6.67 2950 22511 7.63 2955 22456.6 7.59 

Sugarcane 268 2879.52 0.093 145.26 1560 10.74 128.02 2448.2 19.12 125 2550 20.4 177.43 3548 19.99 

Vegetables 4730.7 23760 5.02 5738.24 22765.22 3.97 3668.9 25682.3 7 3803.58 30000 7.88 3951.6 30823.26 7.8 

Root crops 1023 8322 8.13 1340.576 8077.405 6.03 922.04 6665.05 7.22 890 7638 8 1021.67 7459.46 7.3 
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Table No-6.2 

Wildlife Sanctuaries 

Area 

(in Hect.) Sl. No. Particulars Division 

5 1 Arial Baratang 

8 2 Bingham Baratang 

114 3 Bluff Baratang 

8 4 Belle Baratang 

23 5 Brush North Andaman 

5 6 Bamboo North Andaman 

26 7 Blister North Andaman 

255 8 Bondeville North Andaman 

933 9 Buchanan North Andaman 

346 10 Benette North Andaman 

810 11 Barren Middle Andaman 

223 12 Batti malv Nicobar 

54 13 Clyde South Andaman 

953 14 Cinque South Andaman 

65 15 Cone N/Andaman 

3 16 Curlew N/Andaman 

16 17 Curlew (B.P) N/Andaman 

13 18 Channel N/Andaman 

582 19 Cuth bert Bay N/Andaman 

1049 20 Defence S/Andaman 

73 21 Duncan M/Andaman 

18 22 Dot N/Andaman 

13 23 Dottrel N/Andaman 

355 24 East or Inglis Baratang 

611 25 East N/Andaman 

5 26 Egg N/Andaman 

96 27 Entrance N/Andaman 

936 28 Flat N/Andaman 

16 29 Gurjan N/Andaman 

5 30 Gander N/Andaman 
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1 31 Goose N/Andaman 

1144 32 Galathea Bay G /Nicobar 

47 33 Hump N/Andaman 

13300 34 Interview N/Andaman 

210 35 James S/Andaman 

52 36 Jungle N/Andaman 

800 37 Kyd S/Andaman 

57 38 Kwangtang N/Andaman 

2948 39 Landfall N/Andaman 

96 40 Lataoche N/Andaman 

10000 41 Lohabarrack S/Andaman 

21 42 Montgomery S/Andaman 

39 43 Mangrove Baratang 

10 44 Mayo N/Andaman 

12 45 Megapode G/Nicobar 

78 46 Mask N/Andaman 

75 47 North Brother S/Andaman 

174 48 Reef N/Andaman 

348 49 North  Reef N/Andaman 

681 50 Narcondum N/Andaman 

49 51 North N/Andaman 

8 52 Oyster M/Andaman 

13 53 Ox N/Andaman 

16 54 Oliver N/Andaman 

21 55 Oyster N/Andaman 

10 56 Orchid N/Andaman 

34 57 Parkinson M/Andaman 

137 58 Pitman S/Andaman 

16 59 Potanma S/Andaman 

13 60 Petric S/Andaman 

62 61 Passage S/Andaman 

62 62 Peacock N/Andaman 

736 63 Paget N/Andaman 

307 64 Point N/Andaman 

1 65 Rowe N/Andaman 
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101 66 Ross N/Andaman 

146 67 Roper N/Andaman 

426 68 Ranger N/Andaman 

174 69 Reef N/Andaman 

409 70 Swamp N/Andaman 

78 71 Sea Serpent N/Andaman 

73 72 Snake N/Andaman 

3 73 Snake N/Andaman 

31 74 Surat N/Andaman 

44 75 Stoat N/Andaman 

106 76 Sir Hugh Ross Baratang 

158 77 Sandy S/Andaman 

36 78 Sisters S/Andaman 

124 79 South Brother S/Andaman 

1170 80 Spike Baratang 

42 81 Spike Baratang 

785 82 Shearme N/Andaman 

60 83 Snark N/Andaman 

161 84 South Sentinel S/Andaman 

321 85 Talabaicha Baratang 

96 86 Trilby N/Andaman 

169 87 Table (Excelsior) N/Andaman 

229 88 Table (Dalgarno) N/Andaman 

104 89 Temple N/Andaman 

39 90 Turtle N/Andaman 

29 91 Tuft N/Andaman 

3 92 Tree N/Andaman 

1683 93 Tillonchang Nicobar 

640 94 West N/Andaman 

47 95 White Cliff N/Andaman 

11 96 Wharf N/Andaman 
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Table 8.1 
Important characteristics of the organized industrial factory sector 

during ASI 2004-05 (provisional) 

A & N Islands     

CHARACTERISTICS UNIT 2004-05 

1. Number Of Factories Number 21 

2. Factories In Operation " 8 

3. Fixed Capital Rs. in Lakhs 7696 

4. Physical Working Capital " 386 

5. Working Capital " 224 

6. Invested Capital " 8082 

7. Gross Value Of Addition To Fixed Capital " 125 

8. Rent Paid For Fixed Assets " 8 

9. Outstanding Loan " 4725 

10. Interest Paid " 531 

11. Rent Received For Fixed Assets " 3 

12. Interest Received " 14 

13. Gross Value Of Plant & Machinary " 7170 

14. Value Of Product And By-Product " 6417 

15. Total Output " 6638 

16. Fuels Consumed " 79 

17. Materials Consumed " 4989 

18. Total Inputs " 5471 

19. Gross Value Added " 1167 

20. Depreciation " 717 

21. Net Value Added " 449 

22. Net Fixed Capital Formation " -651 

23. Gross Fixed Capital Formation " 66 

24. Addition in Stock of " -7 

     (a) Materials,Fuels etc. " 4 

     (b) Semi Finished Goods " 0 

     (c) Finished Goods " -11 

25. Gross Capital Formation " 59 

26. Income " -90 

27. Profit " -260 

28. No. of Persons Engaged Number 251 

1.     Workers " 150 

1.1    Directly Employed " 124 

         Men " 116 

         Women " 8 

         Children " 0 

1.2    Employed Through Contractors " 26 

2.      Employees Other Than Workers " 93 

2.1    Supervisory and Managerial " 25 

2.2    Other Employees " 68 

3.     Unpaid family members/proprietor etc. " 8 

29. Total Mandays Employed (in '000) 000' 77 

30. Wages and Salaries Including Rs. in Lakhs   

        Employers' Contribution " 171 
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Table No-8.2 
Important characteristics by major groups during ASI 2004-2005 in A & N Islands 

( provisional) 

Characteristics UNIT 

Mfr. Of Food 
Products and 
Baverages(NIC 
Code 15) 

Mfr. Of 
Wood and of 
Products of 
Wood(NIC 
Code 20) Other 

1. Number Of Factories Number 4 13 4 

2. Factories In Operation " 4 1 3 

3. Fixed Capital Rs. in Lakhs 328 464 6904 

4. Physical Working Capital " 81 47 259 

5. Working Capital " 40 -4 187 

6. Invested Capital " 409 511 7163 

7. Gross Value Of Addition To Fixed Capital " 1 0 124 

8. Rent Paid For Fixed Assets " 0 2 5 

9. Outstanding Loan " 503 34 4188 

10. Interest Paid " 63 11 456 

11. Rent Received For Fixed Assets " 0 3 0 

12. Interest Received " 0 1 13 

13. Gross Value Of Plant & Machinary " 470 732 5968 

14. Value Of Product And By-Product " 511 2 5904 

15. Total Output " 512 197 5928 

16. Fuels Consumed " 17 3 58 

17. Materials Consumed " 226 3 4759 

18. Total Inputs " 266 178 5028 

19. Gross Value Added " 246 19 900 

20. Depreciation " 37 43 636 

21. Net Value Added " 209 -24 266 

22. Net Fixed Capital Formation " -37 -101 -512 

23. Gross Fixed Capital Formation " 0 -58 124 

24. Addition in Stock of " -2 -48 44 

     (a) Materials,Fuels etc. " 6 -46 44 

     (b) Semi Finished Goods " 0 0 0 

     (c) Finished Goods " -8 -2 0 

25. Gross Capital Formation " -2 -107 168 

26. Income " 146 -38 -197 

27. Profit " 88 -76 -272 

28. No. of Persons Engaged Number 107 66 78 

1.     Workers " 87 8 55 

1.1    Directly Employed " 87 8 29 

         Men " 81 8 27 

         Women " 6 0 2 

         Children " 0 0 0 

1.2    Employed Through Contractors " 0 0 26 

2.      Employees Other Than Workers " 17 54 22 

2.1    Supervisory and Managerial " 5 14 6 

2.2    Other Employees " 12 40 16 

3.     Unpaid family members/proprietor etc. " 3 4 1 

29. Total Mandays Employed (in '000) 000' 32 19 27 

30. Wages and Salaries Including Rs. in Lakhs       

        Employers' Contribution " 58 38 74 
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Table 11.1  
Rural-Urban wise Institutions– 2007-08 

 
Type of Institution Urban Rural Total 

Pre-Primary 17 8 25 

Primary 11 215 226 

Middle 7 57 64 

Secondary 7 37 44 

Sr. Secondary 15 38 53 

T.T.I. 
0 1 1 

B.Ed. College 
1 0 1 

Polytechnic 
0 2 2 

Degree College 
1 2 3 

I.T.I. 
0 1 1 

Total 
59 361 420 

 

 
Table 11.2  

Institutions in Tribal Areas – 2007-08 
 

School type South 

Andaman 

Middle & North 

Andaman 

Nicobar Total 

Pre-primary school 0 0 0 0 

Primary school 2 0 14 16 

Middle school 0 0 3 3 

Secondary school 1 0 4 5 

Senior secondary 0 0 5 5 

Total 3 0 26 29 
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Table 11.3  
Growth of Educational Institutions in A & N Islands 

Years Pre 

Primary 
Primary Middle Second

ary 

Sr. Secondary Total 

1960-61  76 3 3  82 

1965-66  108 9 1  118 

1968-69 2 118 12 7  139 

1973-74 4 141 25 15  185 

1975-76 6 156 33 15  210 

1989-90 18 186 42 29 31 306 

1996-97 23 209 54 37 43 366 

1997-98 23 176 51 37 43 330 

1998-99 23 188 51 38 44 344 

99-2000 24 197 56 42 45 364 

2000-01 24 207 55 44 48 378 

2001-02 21 208 55 44 48 376 

2002-03 24 207 56 45 48 380 

2003-04 24 209 56 45 49 383 

2004-05 24 213 58 46 49 390 

2005-06 24 213 60 48 49 394 

2006-07 21 215 64 45 51 396 

2007-08 25 226 64 44 53 412 
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Table 11.4  

District-wise No. of Institutions – 2007-08 

Type  South 
Andaman 

Middle & 
North 

Andaman 

Nicobar Grand Total 

Sr. Secondary 32 13 8 53 

Secondary 16 19 9 44 

Middle 34 19 11 64 

Primary 80 109 37 226 

Pre-Primary 24 1 - 25 

Total 186 161 65 412 

 

 
Table 11.5  

Institution wise Teachers- 1999-2007 

Year Pre-

primary 

Primary Middle Secondary Sr. 

Secondary 

Total 

1999-00 116 738 724 862 1809 4249 

2000-01 105 772 721 852 1903 4353 

2001-02 101 799 738 896 1938 4472 

2002-03 103 782 718 891 1900 4394 

2003-04 103 853 737 892 1852 4437 

2004-05 103 851 723 959 1882 4518 

2005-06 103 788 726 950 1742 4309 

2006-07 73 917 789 935 1809 4523 

2007-08 78 929 768 927 1940 4642 
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Table 11.6   
Institution wise Teachers – 2007-08 

Type of Institution 
Male Female Total 

% of Female 

Teacher 

Pre-Primary 7 71 78 91.02 

Primary 383 546 929 58.77 

Middle 313 455 768 59.24 

Secondary 435 492 927 53.07 

Sr. Secondary 905 1035 1940 53.35 

Total 
2043 2599 4642 55.99 

 

Table 11.7  
Results of Class X & XII from 1999-00 to 2007-08 

Secondary School  Senior Secondary  Year 

Appeared Passed Percenta

ge 

Appeared Passed Percenta

ge 

1999-00 4421 1497 33.86 1948 1427 73.27 

2000-01 4177 1641 39.29 2006 1452 72.38 

2001-02 4239 1687 39.80 2401 1713 71.35 

2002-03 4584 1874 40.88 2403 1853 77.11 

2003-04 4324 1673 38.69 2929 2405 82.11 

2004-05 5219 2146 41.12 3114 2412 77.46 

2005-06 5386 1936 35.95 2725 2097 76.95 

2006-07 5379 2775 51.59 3270 2323 71.04 

2007-08 5463 3084 56.45 3213 2703 84.13 
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Table 11.8 
Stage-wise Drop-out Rate (General) 

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 Stage 

Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total 

Primary 11.27 11.83 11.54 5.80 6.97 6.37 9.73 11.20 10.45 

Middle 12.40 10.11 11.34 13.0 9.86 11.54 10.88 6.70 8.93 

Secondary 21.15 16.88 19.15 17.09 13.74 15.52 23.45 17.09 20.45 

 
 

Table 11.9 
Stage-wise Drop-out rate (ST) 

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 Stage 

Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total 

Primary 18.38 25.79 22.24 Nil Nil Nil 19.48 24.05 21.61 

Middle 26.77 26.09 26.47 38.4 17.93 29.81 Nil Nil Nil 

Secondary 8.11 8.04 8.08 Nil Nil Nil 17.35 19.01 18.13 

 

Table 11.10 
Institutions of Higher, Technical & Vocational Education 

Type of Institution Government Private Total 

Degree Colleges 2 1 3 

B. Ed. College 1 - 1 

Polytechnic 
(Diploma level) 

2 - 2 

Teachers Training 1 - 1 

I.T.I. 1 - 1 
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Table 11.11  
Enrolment in Higher, Technical & Vocational Education 

2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 

Ty
p
e
 o
f 

co
ur
se
s 

M
a
le
  

Fe
m
a
le
 

To
ta
l 

M
a
le
 

Fe
m
a
le
 

To
ta
l 

M
a
le
  

Fe
m
a
le
 

To
ta
l 

Degree Colleges 1110 1215 2325 1186 1379 2565 1139 1393 2532 

B.ed College 32 87 119 39 100 139 49 118 167 

Diploma level 235 141 376 263 144 407 263 144 407 

Teachers Training 27 90 117 39 84 123 33 83 116 

I.T.I. 112 48 160 137 55 192 115 48 163 

 

2006-07 2007-08 

Ty
p
e
 o
f 

co
ur
se
s 

M
a
le
  

Fe
m
a
le
 

To
ta
l 

To
ta
l 

Fe
m
a
le
 

To
ta
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Degree Colleges 1024 1204 2228 2558 1427 2558 

B.ed College 53 144 197 203 153 203 

Diploma level 263 144 407 648 219 648 

Teachers Training 32 86 118 119 84 119 

I.T.I. 160 41 201 209 45 209 

 

Table 11.12 
                                      Budget on Education 2008-09                      (Rs. in lakh) 

Plan Non-Plan 
Sub-Sector 

Revenue Capital Total Revenue 
       Total 

Primary 1605 400 2005 5581 7586 

Secondary 1261 412 1673 3308.32 4981.32 

higher 582 290 872 466.69 1338.69 

other 216  216 226.99 442.99 

Technical 456 590 1046 122 1168 

Total 4120 1692 5812 9705 15517 
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Table 12.1 
Outlay and expenditure under Health sector  

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

Year Non Plan  
Centrally Sponsored 

Schemes Annual Plan T R P T O T A L  

  Outlay  Expenditure Outlay Expenditure  Outlay Expenditure Outlay Expenditure  Outlay Expenditure 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

2000 - 2001 1975.00 1975.89 404.13 362.50 1900.00 1961.77 0 0 4279.13 4300.16 

2001 - 2002 2140.00 2117.04 417.69 393.62 1900.00 2222.87 0 0 4457.69 4733.53 

2002 - 2003 2403.00 2370.31 517.65 497.58 2050.00 2119.72 0 0 4970.65 4987.61 

2003 - 2004 2370.00 2337.71 510.15 488.76 2150.00 2312.26 0 0 5030.15 5138.73 

2004 - 2005 2662.00 2358.76 508.30 474.41 2390.00 2368.95 0 0 5560.30 5202.12 

2005 - 2006 2773.56 2583.56 371.00 210.55 2832.00 2832.22 0 0 5976.56 5626.33 

2006 - 2007 2838.54 2740.00 392.25 290.12 3200.00 3665.41 457 203.07 6887.79 6898.60 

2007 - 2008 3170.00 3075.89 419.76 356.20 3407.00 3870.51 32.81 110 7029.57 7412.60 
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Table 15.1 
State -wise population and workers (1991and 2001 census) (Population in lakh) 

    Total Population Total Workers 
% of workers 

in 
% increase 
in work 

            
     total 

population 
force over 
1991 

    1991 2001 1991 2001 1991 2001   

1 Andhra Pradesh 665.08 762.1 299.64 348.94 45.05 45.79 16.45 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 8.65 10.98 4.00 4.83 46.24 43.99 20.75 

3 Assam 224.14 266.56 80.89 95.39 36.09 35.79 17.93 

4 Bihar 645.31 829.99 277.77 279.75 43.04 33.71 0.71 

5 Goa 11.70 13.48 4.13 5.23 35.30 38.80 26.63 

6 Gujarat 413.10 506.71 166.21 212.56 40.23 41.95 27.89 

7 Haryana 164.64 211.45 51.03 83.77 30.99 39.62 64.16 

8 Himachal Pradesh 51.71 60.78 22.14 29.92 42.82 49.23 35.14 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 78.04 101.44 NA 37.54 NA 37.01 NA 

10 Karnataka 449.77 528.51 188.87 235.35 41.99 44.53 24.61 

11 Kerala 290.99 318.41 91.46 102.84 31.43 32.30 12.44 

12 Madhya Pradesh 485.66 603.46 283.4 257.94 58.35 42.74 -8.98 

13 Maharashtra 789.37 968.78 339.1 411.73 42.96 42.50 21.42 

14 Manipur 18.37 21.67 7.75 10.7 42.19 49.38 38.06 

15 Meghalaya 17.75 23.18 7.57 9.7 42.65 41.85 28.14 

16 Mizoram 6.9 8.89 3.37 4.67 48.84 52.53 38.58 

17 Nagaland 12.1 19.9 5.16 8.48 42.64 42.61 64.34 

18 Orissa 316.6 368.05 118.83 142.76 37.53 38.79 20.14 

19 Punjab 202.82 243.59 62.62 91.27 30.87 37.47 45.75 

20 Rajasthan 440.06 565.07 171.04 237.67 38.87 42.06 38.96 

21 Sikkim 4.06 5.41 1.69 2.63 41.63 48.61 55.62 

22 Tamil Nadu 558.59 624.06 241.94 278.78 43.31 44.67 15.23 

23 Tripura 27.57 31.99 8.59 11.6 31.16 36.26 35.04 

24 Uttar Pradesh 1319.99 1661.98 447.99 539.84 33.94 32.48 20.50 

25 West bengal 680.78 801.76 219.15 294.82 32.19 36.77 34.53 

26 Uttaranchal 71.13 84.89 NA 31.34 NA 36.92 NA 

27 Jharkhand 218.44 269.46 NA 101.09 NA 37.52 NA 

28 Chhatisgarh 176.15 208.34 NA 96.8 NA 46.46 NA 

Union Territories               

1 Andaman & Nicobar 2.81 3.56 0.99 1.17 35.23 32.87 18.18 

2 Chandigarh 6.42 9.01 2.24 3.4 34.89 37.74 51.79 

3 
Dadar & Nagar 
Haweli 1.38 2.2 0.74 1.14 53.62 51.82 54.05 

4 Daman & Diu 1.02 1.58 0.38 0.73 37.25 46.20 92.11 

5 Delhi 94.21 138.5 29.8 45.45 31.63 32.82 52.52 

6 Lakshadweep 0.52 0.61 0.14 0.15 26.92 24.59 7.14 

7 Pondicherry 8.08 9.74 2.67 3.43 33.04 35.22 28.46 

  All India 8463.91 10286.09 3141.3 4023.41 37.11 39.12 28.08 
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Table 17.1 
Type and region-wise distribution of the number of reporting bank offices, aggregate deposits and 

gross bank credit in A&N Islands and All India as on March 2008. 
(Rs. in Crore) 

Rural Semi-Urban Urban/Metropolitan Total Union 
Territory Offices 

(No) 
Deposits Credit Offices 

(No) 
Deposits Credit Offices 

(No) 
Deposits Credit Offices 

(No) 
Deposits Credit 

Credit 
Deposit 
Rate 

State Bank of Idnia and its Associates 

A&N 
Islands 13 207 71 5 316 116 0 0 0 18 523 187 35.76  

All India 5240 70653 44352 4361 154384 91234 5100 503307 410063 14701 728344 545649 74.92  

Nationalized Banks 

A&N 
Islands 4 48 12 14 463 138 0 0 0 18 511 150 29.35  

All India 13120 158275 937 7998 195313 100737 15938 1210940 961890 37056 1564528 1063564 67.98  

Foreign Banks 

A&N 
Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00  

All India 0 0 0 0 0 0 258 181447 162581 260 181598 163202 89.87  

Regional Rural Banks 

A&N 
Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00  

All India 11353 59703 39106 2561 25721 14673 644 11920 4800 14558 97344 58579 60.18  

Other Scheduled Commercial Banks 

A&N 
Islands 0 0 0 1 77 11 0 0 0 1 77 11 14.29  

All India 1019 14363 5875 2209 53807 23365 4442 588803 441506 7670 656973 470746 71.65  

All Scheduled Commercial Banks 

A&N 
Islands 17 254 83 20 856 265 0 0 0 37 1110 348 31.35  

All India 30732 303025 183097 17212 429377 230629 26382 2496416 1980839 74326 3228818 2394565 74.16  
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Table 17.2 
Wholesale Price Index – All India 

Month and year wise wholesale Price Index Numbers of All India 

  
1997-
98 

1998-
99 

1999-
00 

2000-
01 

2001-
02 

2002-
03 

2003-
04 

2004-
05 

2005-
06 

2006-
07 

2007-
08 

April 130.9 136.9 142.4 151.7 159.9 162.3 173.1 180.9 191.6 199.0 211.5 

May 130.8 138.2 142.8 151.8 160.3 162.8 173.4 182.1 192.1 201.3 212.3 

June 131.4 139.8 143.0 152.7 160.8 164.7 173.5 185.2 193.2 203.1 212.3 

July 131.6 140.9 143.7 153.1 161.1 165.6 173.4 186.6 194.6 204.0 213.6 

August 132.0 140.6 144.6 153.4 161.7 167.1 173.7 188.4 195.3 205.3 213.8 

September 132.9 140.8 145.3 154.7 161.7 167.4 175.6 189.4 197.2 207.8 215.1 

October 133.4 142.0 146.9 157.9 162.5 167.5 176.1 188.9 197.8 208.7 215.2 

November 133.1 142.6 147.0 158.2 162.3 167.8 176.9 190.2 198.2 209.1 215.9 

December 133.7 142.1 146.1 158.5 161.8 167.2 176.8 188.8 197.2 208.4 216.4 

January 134.8 140.9 145.9 158.6 161.0 167.8 178.7 188.6 196.3 208.8 218.1 

February 134.2 141.4 146.4 158.6 160.8 169.4 179.8 188.8 196.4 208.9 219.9 

March 134.4 141.6 149.5 159.1 161.9 171.6 179.8 189.4 196.8 209.8 225.5 

Annual average 132.77 140.65 145.30 155.69 161.32 166.77 175.90 187.28 195.56 206.18 215.80 

% of variation over 
previous year 4.4 5.9 3.3 7.2 3.6 3.4 5.5 6.5 4.4 5.4 4.7 

Source: Office of the Economic Advisor, Ministry of Industry 
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Table 17.2 
Wholesale Price Index – All India 

Month and year wise wholesale Price Index Numbers of All India 

  1997-98 1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 

April 130.9 136.9 142.4 151.7 159.9 

May 130.8 138.2 142.8 151.8 160.3 

June 131.4 139.8 143.0 152.7 160.8 

July 131.6 140.9 143.7 153.1 161.1 

August 132.0 140.6 144.6 153.4 161.7 

September 132.9 140.8 145.3 154.7 161.7 

October 133.4 142.0 146.9 157.9 162.5 

November 133.1 142.6 147.0 158.2 162.3 

December 133.7 142.1 146.1 158.5 161.8 

January 134.8 140.9 145.9 158.6 161.0 

February 134.2 141.4 146.4 158.6 160.8 

March 134.4 141.6 149.5 159.1 161.9 

Annual average 132.77 140.65 145.30 155.69 161.32 

% of variation over 
previous year 4.4 5.9 3.3 7.2 3.6 

 

  
2002-
03 

2003-
04 

2004-
05 

2005-
06 

2006-
07 

2007-
08 

April 162.3 173.1 180.9 191.6 199.0 211.5 

May 162.8 173.4 182.1 192.1 201.3 212.3 

June 164.7 173.5 185.2 193.2 203.1 212.3 

July 165.6 173.4 186.6 194.6 204.0 213.6 

August 167.1 173.7 188.4 195.3 205.3 213.8 

September 167.4 175.6 189.4 197.2 207.8 215.1 

October 167.5 176.1 188.9 197.8 208.7 215.2 

November 167.8 176.9 190.2 198.2 209.1 215.9 

December 167.2 176.8 188.8 197.2 208.4 216.4 

January 167.8 178.7 188.6 196.3 208.8 218.1 

February 169.4 179.8 188.8 196.4 208.9 219.9 

March 171.6 179.8 189.4 196.8 209.8 225.5 

Annual average 166.77 175.90 187.28 195.56 206.18 215.80 

% of variation over 
previous year 3.4 5.5 6.5 4.4 5.4 4.7 

Source: Office of the Economic Advisor, Ministry of Industry 
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Table 17.3 
All India average Consumer Price Index numbers for industrial workers by 

groups/sub-groups on base 1982=100 for the period 1998 to 2005  
and on base 2001=100 for the year 2006 

(Financial Year Averages) 
 Groups/Sub-groups Base 1982=100 Base 

2001=100 

    
1998-
99 

1999-
2000 

2000-
2001 

2001-
2002 

2002-
03 

2003-
04 

2004-
05 

2005-
06* 2006-07 

  Food Sub-Group                

(a)  Cereals & Products 388 430 437 435 446 458 456 465 124 

(b)  Pulses & Products 548 537 531 549 548 551 561 597 137 

(c) Oils & Fats 367 305 276 290 346 405 392 376 145 

(d)  Meat, Fish & Eggs 495 510 541 560 575 595 634 662 133 

(e)  Milk & Products 373 391 407 418 430 449 465 472 117 

(f) 
Condiments & 
Spices 602 508 501 513 505 553 534 571 124 

(g) Vegetable & Fruits 529 459 456 505 505 511 539 604 128 

(h) Other Food 486 504 529 552 557 566 602 634 118 

  
                    

I-A Food group 445 446 453 466 477 495 506 526 126 

  
                581   

I-B 

Pan, supari, 
tobacco & 
intoxicants 515 565 592 620 633 655 674 686 116 

  
                353   

II  Fuel & light 353 379 454 483 534 567 613 581 130 

  
                    

III Housing 389 437 463 514 556 582 652 722 126 

  
                    

IV  
Clothing, bedding & 
footwear 296 306 315 325 332 338 346 353 114 

  
                    

  
Miscellaneous Sub-
group                   

(a)  Medical Care 436 499 515 537 554 575 605 620 125 

(b)  
Edu. Rec. & 
Amusement 326 343 372 396 425 443 462 488 124 

(c) 
Transport & 
Communication 396 431 486 519 565 588 609 645 144 

(d)  
Personal Care & 
Effects 388 414 434 449 470 490 508 520 115 

(e)  Others 390 412 430 447 468 479 487 498 117 

  
                    

V 
MISCELLANEOUS 
GROUP 386 416 442 463 489 507 525 544 126 

  
                    

  GENERAL INDEX 414 428 444 463 482 500 520 540 125 

 

 




